                                                                                                         Total pages: 36CARLO GAVAZZI
CONTROLS
WM3-96
Serial Protocol
V1 R3
WM3-96
(rev. B02 and following)
WM3-96 N2

value
Word3 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Variable type coding
Refer to the relevant table in “EEPROM configuration data” chapter.
Event type coding:
MAX 1
MIN 2
DIAGNOSTIC 1 ON 3
DIAGNOSTIC 2 ON 4
DIAGNOSTIC 3 ON 5
DIAGNOSTIC 4 ON 6
DIAGNOSTIC 1 OFF 7
DIAGNOSTIC 2 OFF 8
DIAGNOSTIC 3 OFF 9
DIAGNOSTIC 4 OFF 10
REMOTE 1 ON 11
REMOTE 2 ON 12
REMOTE 3 ON 13
REMOTE 4 ON 14
REMOTE 1 OFF 15
REMOTE 2 OFF 16
REMOTE 3 OFF 17
REMOTE 4 OFF 18
ALARM 1   ON 19
ALARM 2   ON     20
ALARM 3   ON       21
ALARM 4   ON 22
ALARM 1   OFF 23
ALARM 2   OFF 24
ALARM 3   OFF 25
ALARM 4   OFF 26
2
CARLO GAVAZZI
CONTROLS
WM3-96
Serial Protocol
V1 R3
MONTHLY ENERGY COUNTERS
The reading of the values of the energy counters relevant to the previous three months is feasible by
reading the data stored in the three tables described below. The tables have the same structure:

V1 R3
EEPROM CONFIGURATION DATA FORMAT
Variable type coding
VARIABLE CODE VARIABLE CODE
V L1-N 0 PF L3 26
V L2-N 1 PF ∑ 27
V L3-N 2 Hz 28
VL-N ∑ 3 THD V1 29
V L1 4 THDe V1 30
V L2 5 THDo V1 31
V L3 6 THD V2 32
V ∑ 7 THDe V2 33
A L1 8 THDo V2 34
A L2 9 THD V3 35
A L3 10 THDe V3 36
A n 11 THDo V3 37
W L1 12 THD A1 38
W L2 13 THDe A1 39
W L3 14 THDo A1 40
W ∑ 15 THD A2 41
var L1 16 THDe A2 42
var L2 17 THDo A2 43
var L3 18 THD A3 44
VAR ∑ 19 THDe A3 45
VA L1 20 THDo A3 46
VA L2 21 A dmd 47
VA L3 22 VA dmd 48
VA ∑ 23 TPF avg 49
PF L1 24 W dmd 50
PF L2 25 ASY 51
System coding
system selection
010XXXXX XXXXX000 1-phase
010XXXXX XXXXX001 3+N phases bal
010XXXXX XXXXX010 3+N phases unbal
010XXXXX XXXXX011 3 phases bal
010XXXXX XXXXX100 3 phases unbal
Average type coding
Average type selection
XXXXXXXX XXXXXXX0 avg fixed
XXXXXXXX XXXXXXX1 avg float
0101XXXX XXXXXXXX bit check
7
CARLO GAVAZZI
CONTROLS
WM3-96
Serial Protocol
V1 R3
Info out (1,2,3,4) coding
info out selection
XXXXXXXX XX000000 variable type(from 000000 to 110011, default 110011)
XXXXXX00 00XXXXXX control type «up» (default)
XXXXXX00 01XXXXXX control type «up.l»
XXXXXX00 10XXXXXX control type «do»
XXXXXX00 11XXXXXX control type «do.l»
XXXXX0XX XXXXXXXX normally de-energized relay
XXXXX1XX XXXXXXXX normally energized relay
Field n coding
The field n (n = 0, 1, 2, 3) variables are the variables chosen by the user to be shown on page 0 of
the WM3 display.
Field (1 and 2) coding
Field selection
XXXXXXXX XX000000 field 1 variable
XXXX0000 00XXXXXX field 2 variable
0101XXXX XXXXXXXX bit check
Field (3 and 4) coding
Field selection
XXXXXXXX XX000000 field 3 variable
XXXX0000 00XXXXXX field 4 variable
0101XXXX XXXXXXXX bit check
MAX and MIN type coding
MAX and MIN type selection
XXXXXXXX XX000000 field 1 variable (from 000000 to 110011, see TABLE «A»)
0101XXXX XXXXXXXX bit check
Digit type coding
digit type Selection
XXXXXXXX XXXXXXX0 4 digit visualization
XXXXXXXX XXXXXXX1 3½ digit visualization
0101XXXX XXXXXXXX bit check
RS485 baud rate coding
RS485 baud rate selection
XXXXXXXX XXXXXX00 1200b
XXXXXXXX XXXXXX01 2400b
XXXXXXXX XXXXXX10 4800b
XXXXXXXX XXXXXX11 9600b
8
CARLO GAVAZZI
CONTROLS
WM3-96
Serial Protocol
V1 R3
FFT enable coding
FFT enable selection
XXXXXXXX XXXXXXX1 fft V1-I1 disable
XXXXXXXX XXXXXXX0 fft V1-I1 enable
XXXXXXXX XXXXXX1X fft V2-I2 disable
XXXXXXXX XXXXXX0X fft V2-I2 enable
XXXXXXXX XXXXX1XX fft V3-I3 disable
XXXXXXXX XXXXX0XX fft V3-I3 enable
USA/EURO clock format
Clock format Selection
XXXXXXXX XXXXXXX0 USA clock format
XXXXXXXX XXXXXXX1 European clock format
0101XXXX XXXXXXXX bit check
Language
Language format Selection
XXXXXXXX XXXXX000 English
XXXXXXXX XXXXX001 Italian
XXXXXXXX XXXXX010 German
XXXXXXXX XXXXX011 French
XXXXXXXX XXXXX100 Spanish
0101XXXX XXXXXXXX bit check
Pulse type selection
Pulse type selection Selection
XXXXXXXX XXXXX000 Out 1 pulses related to: total energy counter
XXXXXXXX XXXXX001 Out 1 pulses related to: period 1 energy counter
XXXXXXXX XXXXX010 Out 1 pulses related to: period 2 energy counter
XXXXXXXX XXXXX011 Out 1 pulses related to: period 3 energy counter
XXXXXXXX XXXXX100 Out 1 pulses related to: period 4 energy counter
XXXXXXXX XX000XXX Out 2 pulses related to: total energy counter
XXXXXXXX XX001XXX Out 2 pulses related to: period 1 energy counter
XXXXXXXX XX010XXX Out 2 pulses related to: period 2 energy counter
XXXXXXXX XX011XXX Out 2 pulses related to: period 3 energy counter
XXXXXXXX XX100XXX Out 2 pulses related to: period 4 energy counter
XXXXXXX0 00XXXXXX Out 3 pulses related to: total energy counter
XXXXXXX0 01XXXXXX Out 3 pulses related to: period 1 energy counter
XXXXXXX0 10XXXXXX Out 3 pulses related to: period 2 energy counter
XXXXXXX0 11XXXXXX Out 3 pulses related to: period 3 energy counter
XXXXXXX1 00XXXXXX Out 3 pulses related to: period 4 energy counter
XXXX000X XXXXXXXX Out 4 pulses related to: total energy counter
XXXX001X XXXXXXXX Out 4 pulses related to: period 1 energy counter
XXXX010X XXXXXXXX Out 4 pulses related to: period 2 energy counter
XXXX011X XXXXXXXX Out 4 pulses related to: period 3 energy counter
XXXX100X XXXXXXXX Out 4 pulses related to: period 4 energy counter
Info ang (analogue output 1, 2, 3, 4) coding
info ang Selection
XXXXXXXX XX000000 Ang X variable (from 000000 to 110011, see TABLE «A»)
9
CARLO GAVAZZI
CONTROLS
WM3-96
Serial Protocol
V1 R3
Digital output type coding
type dig out selection
XXXXXXXX XXXXXX00 dig out 1 pulse (default type out 1)
XXXXXXXX XXXXXX01 dig out 1 control
XXXXXXXX XXXXXX10 dig out 1 alarm
XXXXXXXX XXXX00XX dig out 2 pulse (default type out 2)
XXXXXXXX XXXX01XX dig out 2 control
XXXXXXXX XXXX10XX dig out 2 alarm
XXXXXXXX XX00XXXX dig out 3 pulse (default type out 3)
XXXXXXXX XX01XXXX dig out 3 control
XXXXXXXX XX10XXXX dig out 3 alarm
XXXXXXXX 00XXXXXX dig out 4 pulse (default type out 4)
XXXXXXXX 01XXXXXX dig out 4 control
XXXXXXXX 10XXXXXX dig out 4 alarm
XXXXXX00 XXXXXXXX pulse 1 Kwh+ (default) (see note 1)
XXXXXX01 XXXXXXXX pulse 1 Kwh- (see note 1)
XXXXXX10 XXXXXXXX pulse 1 KVARh+ (see note 1)
XXXXXX11 XXXXXXXX pulse 1 KVARh- (see note 1)
XXXX00XX XXXXXXXX pulse 2 Kwh+ (default) (see note 1)
XXXX01XX XXXXXXXX pulse 2 Kwh- (see note 1)
XXXX10XX XXXXXXXX pulse 2 KVARh+ (see note 1)
XXXX11XX XXXXXXXX pulse 2 KVARh- (see note 1)
XX00XXXX XXXXXXXX pulse 3 Kwh+ (default) (see note 1)
XX01XXXX XXXXXXXX pulse 3 Kwh- (see note 1)
XX10XXXX XXXXXXXX pulse 3 KVARh+ (see note 1)
XX11XXXX XXXXXXXX pulse 3 KVARh- (see note 1)
00XXXXXX XXXXXXXX pulse 4 Kwh+ (default) (see note 1)
01XXXXXX XXXXXXXX pulse 4 Kwh- (see note 1)
10XXXXXX XXXXXXXX pulse 4 KVARh+ (see note 1)
11XXXXXX XXXXXXXX pulse 4 KVARh- (see note 1)
NOTE 1: the multiplier type depends on the “info P” variable (refer to the instantaneous variables
map).
10
CARLO GAVAZZI
CONTROLS
WM3-96
Serial Protocol
V1 R3
EXAMPLES: HOW TO READ THE DATA FROM EEPROM
NOTE: EEPROM is structured in word (if not differently advised) which are sent in the order MSB,
LSB (contrary to what happens during the INTERNAL RAM reading).
The value of the variables stored in EEPROM are 4-byte integer except from the values of the power
which are stored in a different way. Refer to example 21 to know how to read the power values.
READING AND RESETTING MAXIMUM AND MINUMUM
Example 18: “12th  MAXIMUM variable type” read command
4-word read command request frame (8 byte):
01h 04h 20h D6h 00h 01h CRC CRC
read command answer frame (7 byte):
01h 04h 02h 50h 0Ah CRC CRC
12th MAX-variable type address: 20D6h
Stored variable value: 0Ah = 10 (decimal)
Variable type: A L3 (phase 3 current)
Example 19: “Current info” read command
“Info A” read request frame (frame 8 byte):
01h 04h 00h E8h 00h 01h CRC CRC
“Info A” read answer frame (frame 7 byte):
01h 04h 02h 06h 04h CRC CRC
Info V value: 06h decimal point position: 1111
Info A value: 04h decimal point position: 11.11
Example 20: value of the “12th MAXIMUM” read command
1-word read request command (8 byte):
01h 04h 21h 16h 00h 01h CRC CRC
read answer frame (7 byte):
01h 04h 02h 03h 6Ch CRC CRC
Address of 12th MAX value: 2116h
Stored value: 036Ch = 876 (decimal)
Taking into account the results of the previous examples:
A L3 value: 8.76 A
11
CARLO GAVAZZI
CONTROLS